

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION)
FOUNDATION, INC. and JOHN ROE,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 JUDGE WAYNE MACK in his personal)
 capacity and in his official judicial capacity)
 on behalf of the State of Texas,)
)
 Defendants.)

CASE NO. 4:19-cv-1934

PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

SAMUEL T. GROVER
S.D. Tex. Bar No. 3050690
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH CAVELL
Wis. State Bar No. 1089353
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION, INC.
P.O. Box 750
Madison, WI 53701
Telephone: 608-256-8900
Telecopier: 608-204-0422
sgrover@ffrf.org / ecavell@ffrf.org

AYESHA KHAN
D.C. Bar No. 426836
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
ROCK CREEK LAW, LLC
5309 Burling Terrace
Bethesda, MD 20814
Telephone: 301-246-0346

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS

JANUARY 18, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Argument.....	3
I. The Defendant Has Not Shown that the Framers Approved of Daily Courtroom Prayer, that the Practice was Followed in the Founding Era, or that the Practice Has Continued Uninterrupted Since that Time.	3
A. The Defendant has not demonstrated that the Framers took any deliberative action to indicate their approval of courtroom prayer.	3
B. The Defendant has not even shown that Founding-era courtrooms opened their daily sessions with prayer.....	5
C. The Defendant has not shown that a practice of delivering prayer before routine courtroom sessions has continued “virtually uninterrupted” since the Founding.	7
D. Legislative prayer, and the other far-flung practices the Defendant mentions, cannot be equated to the “specific practice” of courtroom prayer.....	18
II. Judge Mack’s Courtroom-Prayer Practice Is Coercive in a Way that Legislative Prayer Is Not.	22
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Service.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Chambers v. Marsh</i> , 504 F. Supp. 585 (D. Neb. 1980)	23
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	13
<i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</i> , 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Humanist Ass’n v. McCarty</i> , 851 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	13
<i>Lund v. Rowan Cty.</i> , 863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017)	24, 25
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	passim
<i>North Carolina Civil Liberties Union Legal Found. v. Constangy</i> , 947 F.2d. 1145 (4th Cir. 1991)	17, 18
<i>QBE Ins. Corp. v. Brown & Mitchell, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	passim

Other Authorities

Act of Sept. 24, 1789, to establish the Judicial Courts of the United States (1 Stat.) 73, 74–75. ...	6
